

No. 21-40680

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Louisiana; State
of Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of West Virginia; State of Kansas;
State of Mississippi,**

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

**United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department
of Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and
Border Protection; Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services,**

Defendants - Appellants

**Elizabeth Diaz; Jose Magana-Salgado; Karina Ruiz De Diaz; Jin Park; Denise
Romero; Angel Silva; Moses Kamau Chege; Hyo-Won Jeon; Blanca
Gonzalez; Maria Rocha; Maria Diaz; Elly Marisol Estrada; Darwin
Velasquez; Oscar Alvarez; Luis A. Rafael; Nanci J. Palacios Godinez; Jung
Woo Kim; Carlos Aguilar Gonzalez; State of New Jersey,**

Intervenor Defendants - Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APELLEES**

**Matt A. Crapo
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) The following entity has an interest in the outcome of this case:
Immigration Reform Law Institute.

DATED: February 14, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matt Crapo

Matt A. Crapo
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The States Have Standing.....	3
II. DACA is Unlawful	5
A. DACA’s Promulgation was Procedurally Invalid.....	5
B. DACA is Contrary to Law	9
C. DACA Violates the Take Care Clause.....	14
III. The District Court Properly Vacated DACA.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....16

Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (*en banc*).....9

Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....17

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....11

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....13

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016)1

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)6

Matter of C-T-L-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....1

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991).....15

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....5, 6

City of Los Angeles v. Adams,
556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....11

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981).....14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....7

Fed’l Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976).....8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....17

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
334 U.S. 37 (1948).....5

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954).....2

General Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....17

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)5

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....13

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....18

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 16

Lutwak v. United States,
344 U.S. 604 (1953).....12

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner,
297 U.S. 129 (1936).....9

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....14

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)9

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892).....2

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....12

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)6, 17

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)4

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)1

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....10

Texas v. Biden (“*Texas MPP*”),
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)8, 9, 18

Texas v. United States (“*Texas DAPA*”),
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 2, *passim*

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....13

Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.,
 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)6, 17

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....15

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....16

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....18

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
 801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015)11

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)4

United States v. Picciotto,
 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....7

United States v. Texas,
 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....14

United States v. Texas,
 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....1

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 1

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 10

Woodall v. Commissioner,
964 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1992) 12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 13, 16

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”):

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 2

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)-(C)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 7

Homeland Security Act of 2002:

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)..... 10

Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”):

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1188..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....10
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 32, 15
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 23

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(1)-(16)7
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)7

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
H.R. REP. NO. 99-682 (1986)13
H.R. REP. NO. 104-725 (1996)14
Michael X. Marinelli, *INS Enforcement of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986: Employer Sanctions During the Citation Period*, 37 CATH. U. L.R. 829, 833-34 (1988)13
